## **RESOLUTION 2023-15268**

A RESOLUTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING APPENDIX "A", FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ADD A FEE FOR RESTRICTED CHARTERS TO DROP-OFF AND PICK-UP PASSENGERS AT THE NAPLES CITY DOCK FOR ONLY THOSE RESTRICTED CHARTERS APPROVED FOR LANDSIDE USE AT THE NAPLES CITY DOCK BY THE PARKS, RECREATION, AND FACILITIES DIRECTOR; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, City staff recommends that the Waterways (City Dock) Fees be adjusted in Section 28-32(12) of Appendix "A", Fees and Charges Schedule of the Code of Ordinances to reflect the additional fee for Restricted Charter dropoff and pick-up of passengers; and
- WHEREAS, Restricted Charters must have approval to use the Naples City Dock by the Parks, Recreation, and Facilities Director and the passengers must provide proof they used public/private transportation; and
- WHEREAS, City staff recommends that rates be evaluated bi-annually,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1**. That the above "Whereas" clauses are ratified, confirmed, and incorporated by reference as if set forth herein as the City Council's legislative findings.
- Section 2. That Section 42-83, Waterway (City Dock), of Appendix "A", Fees and Charges Schedule, of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to add the following fees:

Fee Type	<u>Fees</u>
Transient Rate (Daily) – per ft.	\$3.25
Tenant Rate (Monthly) – per ft.	\$20.00 (Regular/permanent berths),
Tenant Rate (Monthly) – per ft.	\$25.00 (Commercial/permanent berths)
Wi-Fi, Water, 30 amp – per day	\$5.00
Wi-Fi, Water, 50 amp – per day	\$10.00
Wi-Fi, Water, 100 amp – per day	\$15.00
Wi-Fi (Only) – per day	\$5.00
Sewer Pump Out	Free
Water – per gallon	\$0.10
Oil Disposal – per gallon	\$1.00 (\$1.00 minimum for > a gallon)
Commercial Loading Dock (Naples Landing) – half day	\$350.00

## **Resolution 2023-15268**

Commercial Loading Dock (Naples Landing) – full day	\$550.00
Restricted Charter – Drop-off/Pick-	\$25.00/passenger
<u>up</u>	
Non-Charter Vessels – Drop- off/Pick-up	\$10.00/passenger
All applicable fees will be charged current sales tax in addition	

Section 3. That this resolution will become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA, THIS 18TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2023.

ON THE 2

atricia L. Rambosk, City Clerk

Teresa Lee Heitmann, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality:

Ralf Brookes, Interim City Attorney

Date filed with City Clerk: 12-28-23